He advised that he had taken the mats with the intention of burning them to make potash 

fertilizer and selling the tie rods for their scrap value. 

9. The Roodhouse Fire Department was called to respond to the Disposal Site and

extinguish the fire. Two thousand five hundred (2,500) gallons of water were placed on the fire to 

little effect. As a result, the fire was then allowed to burn itself out. 

B. Allegations of Non-Compliance

Complainant contends that the Respondents have violated the following provisions of the

Act and Board regulations:

[...]

The violations ultimately were resolved by Stutzman and Birch Creek Timber, 

LLC. 

3. The agreed civil penalty takes into account any economic benefit accrued by 

Respondents. 

4. Complainant has determined, based upon the specific facts of this matter, that a 

penalty of Twenty-One Thousand Dollars ($21,000.00) will serve to deter further violations and 

aid in future voluntary compliance with the Act and Board regulations. 

5. To Complainant's knowledge, Respondents have no previously adjudicated 

violations of the Act. 

6. Self-disclosure is not at issue in this matter.

[...]

The settlement of this matter does not include a supplemental environmental 

project. 

8. A Compliance Commitment Agreement was not at issue in this matter. 

V. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT 

A. Penalty Payment 

1. Respondents shall pay a civil penalty in the sum of Twenty-One Thousand Dollars 

($21,000.00) in three equal payments of Seven Thousand Dollars ($7,000.00) within one (1) year 

from the date the Board adopts and accepts this Stipulation. Respondents shall pay the first 

payment within thirty (30) calendar days from the date the Board adopts and accepts this